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THE SENATE

Monday, October 4, 2004

THIRTY-EIGHTH PARLIAMENT
OPENING OF FIRST SESSION

Parliament having been summoned by Proclamation to meet
this day for the dispatch of business:

The Senate met at 10:30 a.m.

Prayers.

The Hon. the Speaker: Honourable senators, I have the honour
to inform you that I have received the following communication
from Government House, which reads as follows:

RIDEAU HALL

September 27, 2004

Mr. Speaker

I am commanded to inform you that the Right
Honourable Beverley McLachlin, Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court of Canada, in her capacity as Deputy of
the Governor General, will proceed to the Chamber of
the Senate to open the First Session of the Thirty-Eighth
Parliament of Canada at 11:00 a.m. on Monday, the 4th day
of October, 2004.

Yours sincerely,

Curtis Barlow
Deputy Secretary

(Policy, Program, Protocol)

The Honourable
The Speaker of the Senate
Ottawa

The Senate adjourned during pleasure.

At 10:55 a.m. the sitting was resumed and was then adjourned,
pending the arrival of the Deputy of Her Excellency the Governor
General.

The Right Honourable Beverley McLachlin, Deputy of Her
Excellency the Governor General, having come and being seated,

The Hon. the Speaker commanded the Usher of the Black Rod
to proceed to the House of Commons and acquaint that House
that it is the desire of the Honourable the Deputy of Her
Excellency the Governor General that they attend her
immediately in the Senate Chamber.

Who being come,

The Hon. the Speaker said:

Honourable Members of the Senate:

Members of the House of Commons:

I have it in command to let you know that Her Excellency
the Governor General does not see fit to declare the causes
of her summoning the present Parliament of Canada until a
Speaker of the House of Commons shall have been chosen,
according to law; but tomorrow, Tuesday, October 5, 2004,
at the hour of 3 p.m., Her Excellency will declare the causes
of her calling this Parliament.

The House of Commons withdrew.

The Honourable the Deputy of Her Excellency the Governor
General was pleased to retire.

The sitting was resumed.

COMMUNICATION FROM GOVERNMENT HOUSE

The Hon. the Speaker: Honourable senators, I have the honour
to inform the Senate that I have received a communication from
Government House, which reads as follows:

RIDEAU HALL

September 27, 2004

Mr. Speaker

I have the honour to inform you that Her Excellency the
Right Honourable Adrienne Clarkson, Governor General of
Canada and His Excellency John Ralston Saul will arrive at
the Peace Tower at 15:00 on Tuesday, the 5th day of
October, 2004.

When it has been indicated that all is in readiness, Their
Excellencies will proceed to the Chamber of the Senate to
formally open the First Session of the Thirty-Eighth
Parliament of Canada.

Yours sincerely,

Curtis Barlow
Deputy Secretary

(Policy, Program, Protocol)

The Honourable
The Speaker of the Senate
Ottawa
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ADJOURNMENT

Hon. Bill Rompkey (Deputy Leader of the Government):
Honourable senators, I move that the Senate adjourn until
3 p.m. tomorrow.

The Hon. the Speaker: Is it the pleasure of honourable senators
to adopt the motion?

Hon. Senators: Agreed.

The Senate adjourned until tomorrow at 3 p.m.
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The Hon. the Speaker:
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Officers of the Senate

The Ministry
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THE SPEAKER

The Honourable Daniel P. Hays

THE LEADER OF THE GOVERNMENT

The Honourable Jack Austin, P.C.

THE LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION

The Honourable Noël A. Kinsella

—————

OFFICERS OF THE SENATE

CLERK OF THE SENATE AND CLERK OF THE PARLIAMENTS

Paul Bélisle

DEPUTY CLERK, PRINCIPAL CLERK, LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

Gary O’Brien

LAW CLERK AND PARLIAMENTARY COUNSEL

Mark Audcent

USHER OF THE BLACK ROD

Terrance J. Christopher
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THE MINISTRY

According to Precedence

—————

(October 4, 2004)

—————
The Right Hon. Paul Martin Prime Minister

The Hon. Jacob Austin Leader of the Government in the Senate
The Hon. Jean-C. Lapierre Minister of Transport

The Hon. Ralph E. Goodale Minister of Finance
The Hon. Anne McLellan Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Public Safety

and Emergency Preparedness
The Hon. Lucienne Robillard President of the Queen’s Privy Council for Canada and

Minister of Intergovernmental Affairs
The Hon. Stéphane Dion Minister of the Environment

The Hon. Pierre Stewart Pettigrew Minister of Foreign Affairs
The Hon. Andy Scott Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development and

Federal Interlocutor for Métis and Non-Status Indians
The Hon. James Scott Peterson Minister of International Trade

The Hon. Andrew Mitchell Minister of Agriculture and Agri-Food
The Hon. William Graham Minister of National Defence
The Hon. Albina Guarnieri Minister of Veterans Affairs

The Hon. Reginald B. Alcock President of the Treasury Board and Minister responsible
for the Canadian Wheat Board

The Hon. Geoff Regan Minister of Fisheries and Oceans
The Hon. Tony Valeri Leader of the Government in the House of Commons

The Hon. M. Aileen Carroll Minister of International Cooperation
The Hon. Irwin Cotler Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada
The Hon. Judy Sgro Minister of Citizenship and Immigration

The Hon. Ruben John Efford Minister of Natural Resources
The Hon. Liza Frulla Minister of Canadian Heritage and Minister responsible

for Status of Women
The Hon. Giuseppe (Joseph) Volpe Minister of Human Resources and Skills Development
The Hon. Joseph Frank Fontana Minister of Labour and Housing

The Hon. Scott Brison Minister of Public Works and Government Services
The Hon. Ujjal Dosanjh Minister of Health
The Hon. Ken Dryden Minister of Social Development

The Hon. David Emerson Minister of Industry
The Hon. Ethel Blondin-Andrew Minister of State (Northern Development)

The Hon. Raymond Chan Minister of State (Multiculturalism)
The Hon. Claudette Bradshaw Minister of State (Human Resources Development)

The Hon. John McCallum Minister of National Revenue
The Hon. Stephen Owen Minister of Western Economic Diversification and

Minister of State (Sport)
The Hon. Joseph McGuire Minister of the Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency

The Hon. Joseph Robert Comuzzi Minister of State (Federal Economic Development Initiative
for Northern Ontario)

The Hon. Mauril Bélanger Deputy Leader of the Government in the House of Commons,
Minister responsible for Official Languages, Minister
responsible for Democratic Reform and Associate Minister
of National Defence

The Hon. Carolyn Bennett Minister of State (Public Health)
The Hon. Jacques Saada Minister of the Economic Development Agency of Canada

for the Regions of Quebec and Minister responsible for
the Francophonie

The Hon. John Ferguson Godfrey Minister of State (Infrastructure and Communities)
The Hon. Tony Ianno Minister of State (Families and Caregivers)
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SENATORS OF CANADA

ACCORDING TO SENIORITY

(October 4, 2004)

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

Herbert O. Sparrow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Battleford, Sask.
Jack Austin, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver South . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C.
Willie Adams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nunavut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rankin Inlet, Nunavut
Lowell Murray, P.C.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pakenham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
C. William Doody . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Harbour Main-Bell Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. John’s, Nfld. & Lab.
Peter Alan Stollery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bloor and Yonge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Peter Michael Pitfield, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa-Vanier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Michael Kirby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . South Shore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S.
Jerahmiel S. Grafstein. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Metro Toronto. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Anne C. Cools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto Centre-York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Charlie Watt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Inkerman. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuujjuaq, Que.
Daniel Phillip Hays, Speaker . . . . . . . . . . . Calgary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Calgary, Alta.
Joyce Fairbairn, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lethbridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lethbridge, Alta.
Colin Kenny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rideau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Pierre De Bané, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Vallière. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Eymard Georges Corbin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand-Sault. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand-Sault, N.B.
Norman K. Atkins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Markham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Ethel Cochrane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . . . Port-au-Port, Nfld. & Lab.
Mira Spivak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man.
Pat Carney, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C.
Gerald J. Comeau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saulnierville, N.S.
Consiglio Di Nino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Downsview, Ont.
Donald H. Oliver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S.
Noël A. Kinsella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton-York-Sunbury . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton, N.B.
John Buchanan, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S.
John Lynch-Staunton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grandville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Georgeville, Que.
James Francis Kelleher, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sault Ste. Marie, Ont.
J. Trevor Eyton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caledon, Ont.
Wilbert Joseph Keon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Michael Arthur Meighen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Marys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
J. Michael Forrestall. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth and Eastern Shore. . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth, N.S.
Janis G. Johnson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg-Interlake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gimli, Man.
A. Raynell Andreychuk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina, Sask.
Jean-Claude Rivest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stadacona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec, Que.
Terrance R. Stratton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Red River . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Norbert, Man.
Marcel Prud’homme, P.C.. . . . . . . . . . . . . La Salle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Leonard J. Gustafson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Macoun, Sask.
David Tkachuk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon, Sask.
W. David Angus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Pierre Claude Nolin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Salaberry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec, Que.
Marjory LeBreton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manotick, Ont.
Gerry St. Germain, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Langley-Pemberton-Whistler . . . . . . . . . . . Maple Ridge, B.C.
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Senator Designation Post Office Address

Lise Bacon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Durantaye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laval, Que.
Sharon Carstairs, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Victoria Beach, Man.
Landon Pearson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Jean-Robert Gauthier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa-Vanier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
John G. Bryden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bayfield, N.B.
Rose-Marie Losier-Cool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tracadie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bathurst, N.B.
Céline Hervieux-Payette, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . Bedford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
William H. Rompkey, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . North West River, Labrador . . . . . . . . . . . North West River, Labrador, Nfld. & Lab.
Lorna Milne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Peel County . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Brampton, Ont.
Marie-P. Poulin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nord de l’Ontario/Northern Ontario . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Shirley Maheu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rougemont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Laurent, Que.
Wilfred P. Moore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stanhope St./Bluenose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Chester, N.S.
Lucie Pépin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinegan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Fernand Robichaud, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Louis-de-Kent, N.B.
Catherine S. Callbeck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Bedeque, P.E.I.
Marisa Ferretti Barth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Repentigny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pierrefonds, Que.
Serge Joyal, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kennebec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Joan Cook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . . . St. John’s, Nfld. & Lab.
Ross Fitzpatrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Okanagan-Similkameen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kelowna, B.C.
Francis William Mahovlich . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Joan Thorne Fraser . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lorimier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que.
Aurélien Gill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wellington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mashteuiatsh, Pointe-Bleue, Que.
Vivienne Poy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Ione Christensen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yukon Territory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Whitehorse, Y.T.
George Furey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . . . St. John’s, Nfld. & Lab.
Nick G. Sibbeston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fort Simpson, N.W.T.
Isobel Finnerty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Burlington, Ont.
Tommy Banks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmonton, Alta.
Jane Cordy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth, N.S.
Yves Morin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lauzon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec, Que.
Elizabeth M. Hubley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kensington, P.E.I.
Laurier L. LaPierre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Viola Léger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Acadie/New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Moncton, N.B.
Mobina S. B. Jaffer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver, B.C.
Jean Lapointe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saurel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Magog, Que.
Gerard A. Phalen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Glace Bay, N.S.
Joseph A. Day . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint John-Kennebecasis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hampton, N.B.
Michel Biron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mille Isles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nicolet, Que.
George S. Baker, P.C.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . . . Gander, Nfld. & Lab.
Raymond Lavigne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montarville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Verdun, Que.
David P. Smith, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cobourg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont.
Maria Chaput . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sainte-Anne, Man.
Pana Merchant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina, Sask.
Pierrette Ringuette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmundston, N.B.
Percy Downe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Paul J. Massicotte . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lanaudière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Royal, Que.
Mac Harb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
Madeleine Plamondon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Laurentides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinigan, Que.
Marilyn Trenholme Counsell . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sackville, N.B.
Terry M. Mercer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northend Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caribou River, N.S.
Jim Munson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa/Rideau Canal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont.
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SENATORS OF CANADA

ALPHABETICAL LIST

(October 4, 2004)

Senator Designation
Post Office
Address

Political
Affiliation

THE HONOURABLE

Adams, Willie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nunavut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rankin Inlet, Nunavut . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Andreychuk, A. Raynell . . . . . . . . . . . Regina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Angus, W. David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Atkins, Norman K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Markham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PC
Austin, Jack, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver South . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Bacon, Lise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Durantaye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laval, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Baker, George S., P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . Gander, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Banks, Tommy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmonton, Alta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Biron, Michel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mille Isles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nicolet, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Bryden, John G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bayfield, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Buchanan, John, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Callbeck, Catherine S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Bedeque, P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Carney, Pat, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver, B.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Carstairs, Sharon, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Victoria Beach, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Chaput, Maria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sainte-Anne, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Christensen, Ione . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yukon Territory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Whitehorse, Y.T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Cochrane, Ethel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . Port-au-Port, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . C
Comeau, Gerald J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saulnierville, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Cook, Joan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . St. John’s, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Cools, Anne C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto Centre-York . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Corbin, Eymard Georges . . . . . . . . . . . Grand-Sault . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand-Sault, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Cordy, Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Day, Joseph A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint John-Kennebecasis . . . . . . . . . . . Hampton, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
De Bané, Pierre, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Vallière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Di Nino, Consiglio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Downsview, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Doody, C. William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Harbour Main-Bell Island . . . . . . . . . . St. John’s, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . . . PC
Downe, Percy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown, P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Eyton, J. Trevor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caledon, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Fairbairn, Joyce, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lethbridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lethbridge, Alta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Ferretti Barth, Marisa . . . . . . . . . . . . . Repentigny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pierrefonds, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Finnerty, Isobel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Burlington, Ont.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Fitzpatrick, Ross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Okanagan-Similkameen . . . . . . . . . . . . Kelowna, B.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Forrestall, J. Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth and the Eastern Shore . . . . Dartmouth, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Fraser, Joan Thorne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lorimier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Furey, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . St. John’s, Nfld. & Lab. . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Gauthier, Jean-Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa-Vanier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Gill, Aurélien . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wellington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mashteuiatsh, Pointe-Bleue, Que. . . . . Lib
Grafstein, Jerahmiel S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Metro Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Gustafson Leonard J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Macoun, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Harb, Mac. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Hays, Daniel Phillip, Speaker . . . . . . . . Calgary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Calgary, Alta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Hervieux-Payette, Céline, P.C. . . . . . . . Bedford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Hubley, Elizabeth M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kensington, P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Jaffer, Mobina S. B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver, B.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
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Johnson, Janis G.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg-Interlake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gimli, Man.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Joyal, Serge, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kennebec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Kelleher, James Francis, P.C. . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sault Ste. Marie, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Kenny, Colin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rideau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Keon, Wilbert Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Kinsella, Noël A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton-York-Sunbury . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Kirby, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . South Shore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
LaPierre, Laurier L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Lapointe, Jean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saurel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Magog, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Lavigne, Raymond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montarville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Verdun, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
LeBreton, Marjory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manotick, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Léger, Viola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Acadie/New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . Moncton, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Losier-Cool, Rose-Marie . . . . . . . . . . . Tracadie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bathurst, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Lynch-Staunton, John . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grandville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Georgeville, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Maheu, Shirley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rougemont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Laurent, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Mahovlich, Francis William . . . . . . . . . Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Massicotte, Paul J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lanaudière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Royal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Meighen, Michael Arthur . . . . . . . . . . . St. Marys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Mercer, Terry M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northend Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caribou River, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Merchant, Pana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Milne, Lorna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Peel County . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Brampton, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Moore, Wilfred P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stanhope St./Bluenose . . . . . . . . . . . . . Chester, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Morin, Yves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lauzon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Munson, Jim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa/Rideau Canal . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Murray, Lowell, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pakenham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PC
Nolin, Pierre Claude . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Salaberry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Oliver, Donald H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Pearson, Landon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Pépin, Lucie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinegan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Phalen, Gerard A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Glace Bay, N.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Pitfield, Peter Michael, P.C. . . . . . . . . . Ottawa-Vanier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ind
Plamondon, Madeleine . . . . . . . . . . . . The Laurentides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinigan, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ind
Poulin, Marie-P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nord de l’Ontario/Northern Ontario . . . . . Ottawa, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Poy, Vivienne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Prud’homme, Marcel, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . La Salle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ind
Ringuette, Pierrette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmundston, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Rivest, Jean-Claude . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stadacona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ind
Robichaud, Fernand, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Louis-de-Kent, N.B.. . . . . . . . . . Lib
Rompkey, William H., P.C. . . . . . . . . . North West River, Labrador . . . . . . . . North West River, Labrador, Nfld. & Lab.Lib
St. Germain, Gerry, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . Langley-Pemberton-Whistler . . . . . . . . Maple Ridge, B.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Sibbeston, Nick G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fort Simpson, N.W.T. . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Smith, David P., P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cobourg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Sparrow, Herbert O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Battleford, Sask.. . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Spivak, Mira . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ind
Stollery, Peter Alan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bloor and Yonge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto, Ont. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Stratton, Terrance R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Red River . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Norbert, Man. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Tkachuk, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon, Sask. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C
Trenholme Counsell, Marilyn . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sackville, N.B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
Watt, Charlie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Inkerman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuujjuaq, Que. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lib
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THE HONOURABLE

1 Lowell Murray, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pakenham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
2 Peter Alan Stollery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bloor and Yonge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
3 Peter Michael Pitfield, P.C. . . . . . . . . . Ottawa-Vanier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
4 Jerahmiel S. Grafstein . . . . . . . . . . . . . Metro Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
5 Anne C. Cools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto Centre-York . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
6 Colin Kenny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rideau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
7 Norman K. Atkins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Markham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
8 Consiglio Di Nino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Downsview
9 James Francis Kelleher, P.C. . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sault Ste. Marie
10 John Trevor Eyton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caledon
11 Wilbert Joseph Keon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
12 Michael Arthur Meighen . . . . . . . . . . . St. Marys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
13 Marjory LeBreton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manotick
14 Landon Pearson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
15 Jean-Robert Gauthier . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa-Vanier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
16 Lorna Milne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Peel County . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Brampton
17 Marie-P. Poulin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northern Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
18 Francis William Mahovlich . . . . . . . . . Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
19 Vivienne Poy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
20 Isobel Finnerty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Burlington
21 Laurier L. LaPierre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
22 David P. Smith, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cobourg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Toronto
23 Mac Harb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
24 Jim Munson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa/Rideau Canal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ottawa
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THE HONOURABLE

1 Charlie Watt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Inkerman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kuujjuaq
2 Pierre De Bané, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Vallière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
3 John Lynch-Staunton . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grandville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Georgeville
4 Jean-Claude Rivest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stadacona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec
5 Marcel Prud’homme, P.C . . . . . . . . . . . La Salle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
6 W. David Angus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
7 Pierre Claude Nolin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Salaberry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec
8 Lise Bacon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De la Durantaye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Laval
9 Céline Hervieux-Payette, P.C. . . . . . . . . Bedford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
10 Shirley Maheu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rougemont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ville de Saint-Laurent
11 Lucie Pépin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinegan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
12 Marisa Ferretti Barth . . . . . . . . . . . . . Repentigny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pierrefonds
13 Serge Joyal, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kennebec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
14 Joan Thorne Fraser . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lorimier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montreal
15 Aurélien Gill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wellington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mashteuiatsh, Pointe-Bleue
16 Yves Morin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lauzon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec
17 Jean Lapointe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saurel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Magog
18 Michel Biron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Milles Isles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nicolet
19 Raymond Lavigne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Montarville . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Verdun
20 Paul J. Massicotte . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . De Lanaudière . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mont-Royal
21 Madeleine Plamondon . . . . . . . . . . . . . The Laurentides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shawinigan
22 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
23 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .



x SENATE DEBATES October 4, 2004

SENATORS BY PROVINCE-MARITIME DIVISION

NOVA SCOTIA—10

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Michael Kirby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . South Shore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax
2 Gerald J. Comeau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saulnierville
3 Donald H. Oliver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax
4 John Buchanan, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Halifax
5 J. Michael Forrestall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth and the Eastern Shore . . . . Dartmouth
6 Wilfred P. Moore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stanhope St./Bluenose . . . . . . . . . . . . . Chester
7 Jane Cordy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dartmouth
8 Gerard A. Phalen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nova Scotia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Glace Bay
9 Terry M. Mercer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northend Halifax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Caribou River
10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

NEW BRUNSWICK—10

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Eymard Georges Corbin . . . . . . . . . . . Grand-Sault . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grand-Sault
2 Noël A. Kinsella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton-York-Sunbury . . . . . . . . . . Fredericton
3 John G. Bryden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bayfield
4 Rose-Marie Losier-Cool . . . . . . . . . . . . Tracadie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bathurst
5 Fernand Robichaud, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Louis-de-Kent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint-Louis-de-Kent
6 Viola Léger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Acadie/New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . Moncton
7 Joseph A. Day . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saint John-Kennebecasis, New BrunswickHampton
8 Pierrette Ringuette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmundston
9 Marilyn Trenholme Counsell . . . . . . . . . New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sackville
10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND—4

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Catherine S. Callbeck . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Bedeque
2 Elizabeth M. Hubley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Edward Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kensington
3 Percy Downe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Charlottetown
4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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SENATORS BY PROVINCE-WESTERN DIVISION

MANITOBA—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Mira Spivak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg
2 Janis G. Johnson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Winnipeg-Interlake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gimli
3 Terrance R. Stratton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Red River . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . St. Norbert
4 Sharon Carstairs, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Victoria Beach
5 Maria Chaput . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sainte-Anne
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BRITISH COLUMBIA—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Jack Austin, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver South . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver
2 Pat Carney, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Vancouver
3 Gerry St. Germain, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . Langley-Pemberton-Whistler . . . . . . . . Maple Ridge
4 Ross Fitzpatrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Okanagan-Similkameen . . . . . . . . . . . . Kelowna
5 Mobina S.B. Jaffer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . British Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Vancouver
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

SASKATCHEWAN—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Herbert O. Sparrow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Battleford
2 A. Raynell Andreychuk . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina
3 Leonard J. Gustafson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Macoun
4 David Tkachuk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatoon
5 Pana Merchant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Saskatchewan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regina
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

ALBERTA—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Daniel Phillip Hays, Speaker . . . . . . . . Calgary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Calgary
2 Joyce Fairbairn, P.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lethbridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lethbridge
3 Tommy Banks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edmonton
4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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SENATORS BY PROVINCE AND TERRITORY

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR—6

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 C. William Doody . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Harbour Main-Bell Island . . . . . . . . . . St. John’s
2 Ethel Cochrane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . Port-au-Port
3 William H. Rompkey, P.C. . . . . . . . . . North West River, Labrador . . . . . . . . North West River, Labrador
4 Joan Cook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . St. John’s
5 George Furey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . St. John’s
6 George S. Baker, P.C.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Newfoundland and Labrador . . . . . . . . Gander

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES—1

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Nick G. Sibbeston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fort Simpson

NUNAVUT—1

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Willie Adams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nunavut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rankin Inlet

YUKON TERRITORY—1

Senator Designation Post Office Address

THE HONOURABLE

1 Ione Christensen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yukon Territory. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Whitehorse
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